
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION 

Lok Sabha 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 706 

 ( TO BE ANSWERED ON THE  7th December 2023 )  

PRODUCTION LINKED INCENTIVE SCHEME 

706.                  SHRI JAGDAMBIKA PAL                      

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION 

be pleased to state:- 

(a) the overview of the performance and outcome of the Production-

Linked Incentive (PLI) scheme for the drone sector; 

(b) the details on the total amount disbursed under the scheme, 

additional drone manufacturing capacity created and employment 

generated; and 

(c) whether there are any plans for a dedicated PLI scheme for 

drone designing to further boost the sector and if so, the details 

thereof? 

ANSWER 

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION      

(GEN. (DR) V. K. SINGH (RETD)) 

(a)  and (b) The Government has approved the Production Linked 

Incentive (PLI) Scheme for Drones and Drone Components with a 

total outlay of Rs. 120 crore for a three year period (FY 2021-22 to 

FY 2023-24). The overview of the performance and outcome of the 

PLI Scheme may be seen at Annexure I. ; 

An amount of Rs 29.43 crores has been disbursed during FY 2022-

23. The details may be seen at Annexure II.; 

; 

(c) No Sir. 

****** 

  



ANNEXURE I 

 

ANNEXURE IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NUMBER 706 

REGARDING PRODUCTION LINKED INCENTIVE SCHEME DUE FOR ANSWER 

ON 07.12.2023 

PLI Scheme 
for Drones 
and Drone 
Components 

Investment 
(in Crores) 

 

Production/Sales 
(in Crores) 

Employment 

82.86 298.47 1830 

Source: Audited figures for FY 2021-22 received from IFCI Ltd., the Project Management 

Agency 

  



ANNEXURE II 

 

ANNEXURE IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NUMBER 706 

REGARDING PRODUCTION LINKED INCENTIVE SCHEME DUE FOR ANSWER 

ON 07.12.2023 

AMOUNT DISBURSED UNDER PLI SCHEME FOR DRONES AND DRONE 

COMPONENTS DURING FY 2022-23 

S No Name of the Company Incentive 

1.  Roter Precision Instruments Pvt Ltd 2,03,52,128.6/- 

2.  Dynamake Engineering 11,24,397/- 

3.  Throttle Aerospace Systems Pvt Ltd 30,85,757/- 

4.  Adroitec Information System Pvt Ltd 23,44,170/- 

5.  Ideaforge Technology Ltd 17,41,99,541.2/- 

6.  Raphe mPhibr Pvt Ltd 6,6234,750/- 

7.  Zuppa Geo Navigation Technologies Pvt Ltd 8,79,293/- 

8.  Aarav Unmanned System Pvt Ltd 89,53,554/- 

9.  Servocontrol Aerospace (India) Pvt Ltd 59,89,835/- 

10.  Sagar Defence Engineering Pvt Ltd 64,16,494/- 

11.  Absolute Composites Pvt Ltd 37,30,612/- 

12.  Imaginarium Rapid Pvt Ltd 10,00,928/- 

Total 29,43,11,460/- 

    Source: IFCI Ltd. 

*** 

 


